N

UNOFFICIAL COPY

HAMVRAL

- $60.00
. 616047 Fee: $6
El?g%#né ggnz; > loore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deed? ot
Date: 08/04/2010 02:05 PM Pg:

Iy Only

SEVENTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SEVENTH MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement™ is
made as of the H%day of July, 2010, but is effective as of July 1, 2010, by and among PFC
VENTURE II, L.L.C., an-[{inois limited liability company ("Borrower"), GEORGE J.
CIBULA, JR. ("Guarantor") and 52ANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association,
successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, its successors and assigns
("Lender™).

RECITALS:

A. Lender has herctofore made a loan ' Loan") to Borrower in the original principal
amount of One Million Eight Hundred Tweaty ~Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($1,825,000.00) as evidenced by a certain Morigage Not& dated July 15, 1999 in the principal
amount of One Million Eight Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($1,825,000.00) made payable by Borrower to the order of Lerder {"Original Note™).

This document prepared by and Property Index Num®bers and Common
after recording return to: Address of Properties:

Aleen Lee Please See Exhibit “A”

Dykema Gossett PLLC

10 S. Wacker

Suite 2300

Chicago, Illinois 60606

.. Stewart Title Guaranty Company
NTS - Chicago Division
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 1400

Chicago, 1L 60602 4 ¢
File #M&L—

-

CHICAGO\2982336 |
HRAL - DR 420




1021616047 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The Loan is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage dated July
15, 1999, from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County,
Mlinois (the "Recorder's Office") on July 20, 1999 as Document No. 99689180 (as amended,
restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the "Mortgage"), which
Mortgage encumbers the real properties and all improvements thereon legally described on
Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Property™); (ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and
Leases dated July 15, 1999 from Botrower to Lender and recorded with the Recorder's Office on
July 20..4%99 as Document No. 99689181 (as amended, restated, modified or supplemented and
in effect froin time to time, the "Assignment of Leases"); and (iii) certain other loan documents
(the Note (a: dufined below), the Mortgage, the Assignment of Leases, the First Modification (as
defined below), the Second Modification (as defined below), the Third Modification (as defined
below), the Fourta iviadification (as defined below), the Fifth Modification (as defined below),
the Sixth Modificaticit (as defined below) and the other documents evidencing, securing and
guarantying the Loan, in their original form and as amended, restated, modified or supplemented
and in effect from time to.ijvie are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan
Documents"),

C. The Loan is further secured by a Guaranty dated July 15, 1999 from Guarantor to
Lender (as amended, restated, modificd” s supplemented and in effect from time to time, the

"Guaranty™),

D. Pursuant to the terms and conditens of that certain Modification of Loan
Documents dated fuly [1, 2002 by and among Bomower, Guarantor and Lender and recorded
with the Recorder’s Office on July 26, 2002 25 Document No. 0020821786 (“First
Modification™), Lender made an additicnal loan to Borrewer, which is referred to in the First
Modification as the “2002 Loan™. The *2002 Loan” was cross coilateralized and cross defaulted
with the Loan.

E. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain SecOnd Modification of Loan
Documents dated July 10, 2005 by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Uender and recorded
with the Recorder’s Office on October 4, 2005 as Document No. 0527718102 (*“Second
Modification”), the parties agreed, among other things, to extend the maturity date oF the “2002
Loan™ to October 10, 2005.

F. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Third Modification-of Loan
Documents dated October 10, 2005 by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender (“Third
Modification™), the parties agreed, among other things, to further extend the maturity date of the
#2002 Loan” to January 10, 2006.

G. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Fourth Modification of Loan
Documents dated January 10, 2006 by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender and recorded
with the Recorder’s Office on September 6, 2006 as Document No. 0624910143 (“Fourth
Modification™), the parties agreed, among other things, to further extend the maturity date of the
*2002 Loan™ to April 10, 2006.

CHICAGOR9R2 336
[AL - OTT4RS 142




1021616047 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. Prior to the execution and delivery of the Fifth Modification (as defined below),
the “2002 Loan™ was repaid in full.

L Pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Fifth Modification of Loan
Documents dated September 1, 2006 by and among Borrower, Guarantor and Lender and
recorded with the Recorder’s Office on September 6, 2006 as Document No. 0624910144 (“Fifth
Modification”), the Original Note was substituted, renewed, amended and replaced with that
certain First Renewal Mortgage Note dated September 1, 2006 in the principal amount of Seven
Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($700,000.00) made payable by Borrower to the order of
Lender fas amended, restated, modified or supplemented and in effect from time to time, the
“Note™).

J. “wsuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Sixth Modification of Loan
Documents dated july 10, 2009, but effective as of July 1, 2009, by and among Borrower,
Guarantor and Lender-and recorded with the Recorder’s Office on July 23, 2009 as Document
No. 0920422131 (“Sixtir Modification™), the parties agreed, among other things, to (i) extend the
Maturity Date (as defined in a2 Note) of the Note to July 1, 2010, (i) modify the Loan Rate (as
defined in the Note), and (iii) reviscthe Debt Service Ratio (as defined in the Mortgage).

K. Borrower desires to amend the Loan Documents in order to, among other things,
(i) further extend the Maturity Date of the Note to July 1, 2012, (i) modify the principal payment
provision in the Note, and (iii) revise the Debt.Service Ratio, and Lender is willing to consent to
such modifications upon the terms and condit.ons herein contained.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the scts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement); (1) the agreements by Lender to
modify the Loan Documents, as provided herein, (iii) the covenznts and agreements contained
herein, and (iv) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt adequacy and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Maturity Date. The Maturity Date of the Note is hereby exiended to July 1,
2012, Any reference in the Note, the Mortgage or any other Loan Document io-ihe Maturity
Date shall mean July 1, 2012.

2. Principal Payvments. Section 3.1(b) of the Note is hereby amended and réstated
in its entirety as follows:

“(b)  TIn addition to the interest payments required under subsection (a) above,
commencing on July 1, 2010 and on the first Business Day of each month
thereafter through and including the month in which the Maturity Date occurs,
Borrower shall make payments of principal equal to Two Thousand Seven
Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($2,750.00) per month.”

CHICAG(R298330 |
TINAL - GHSS 420




1021616047 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. Debt Service Coverage.

(a) Section 39(a) of the Mortgage is hereby deleted in its entirety and the
following provision is inserted in lieu thereof:

“(a)  During any calendar quarter ending on March 31, June 30, September 30
or December 31 (a “Quarter”), Mortgagor shall not permit the ratio of Operating
Cash Flow (as defined below) during such quarter to Debt Service (as defined
below) during such Quarter to be less than 1.20 to 1.00.”

{(b)  Section 39(c) of the Mortgage, as replaced by Paragraph 5 of the Sixth
Modiication, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following provision is inserted in
lieu thiercof:

“(c) # A used herein, “Debt Service” shall equal the sum of all principal
and inmeresi payments due for any Quarter, assuming required monthly
principal an’interest payments that would be necessary to fully amortize
the Loan over.a thirty (30) year period at an interest rate equal to seven
and one-half percént (7.5%) per annum.”

4. Representations and Wirranties of Borrower. Borrower hereby represents,
covenants and warrants to Lender as follgv/s:

(a)  The representations and-v/agranties in the Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents are true and correct as of the daté hereof.

(b)  There is currently no Event of Defanlt (as defined in the Mortgage) under
the Note, the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents and Borrower does not know of any
event or circumstance which with the giving of notice ar passing of time, or both, would
constitute an Event of Default under the Note, the Ivioitgage or the other Loan
Documents,

(¢)  The Loan Documents are in full force and effes: and. following the
execution and delivery of this Agreement, they continue to be the legal, va'id.and binding
obligations of Borrower enforceable in accordance with their respective ters, subject to
limitations imposed by general principles of equity.

(d)  There has been no material adverse change in the financial condition of
Borrower, Guarantor or any other party whose financial statement has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of the most recent financial statement
received by Lender.

(e) As of the date hereof, Borrower has no claims, counterciaims, defenses, or
set-offs with respect to the Loan or the Loan Documents as modified herein.

(O Borrower is validly existing under the laws of the State of its formation or
organization and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this
Agreement and to perform the Loan Documents as modified herein. The execution and

4
CHICACH2982336 |
AL - 01385/ 121




1021616047 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

delivery of this Agreement and the performance of the Loan Documents as modified
herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action by or on behalf of Borrower.
This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower-

5. Title Policy. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein,
Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense, cause Stewart Title Guaranty Company to issue an
endorsement to Lender's Title Insurance Policy No. M-9994-3144478 (the "Title Policy"), as of
the date this Agreement is recorded, reflecting the recording of this Agreement and insuring the
first priority of the lien of the Mortgage, subject only to the exceptions set forth in the Title
Policy a7 of its date of issuance and any other encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

6. Reaffirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and
agrees that the Guaranty is in full force and effect following the execution and delivery of this
Agreement. The representations and warranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the date
hereof, true and correct and Guarantor does not know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty
continues to be the valid'and binding obligation of Guarantor, enforceable in accordance with its
terms and Guarantor has n0 eaiins or defenses to the enforcement of the rights and remedies of
Lender thereunder, except as provided in the Guaranty. Borrower and Guarantor hereby
acknowledge that all references to- “George J. Cibula” or “George Cibula” in the Loan
Documents, the Operating Agreement'of Borrower dated as of June 24, 1999 and the Articles of
Organization of Borrower filed with theSecretary of State of Illinois on June 24, 1999 shall
mean and be “George J. Cibula, Jr.”.

7. Extension Fee. Concurrently with/the execution and delivery of this Agreement
and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness” of. the agreements contained herein, the
Borrower shall pay to Lender a nonrefundable extension %¢ in the amount of Six Thousand Five
Hundred Thirty Nine and 65/100 Dollars ($6,539.65).

8. Expenses. As a condition precedent to the azreements contained herein,
Borrower shall pay all out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by :ender in connection with
this Agreement, including, without limitation, title charges, recording teds, appraisal fees and

attorneys' fees and expenses.
9. Miscellaneous.

{a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accoldance with
the laws of the State of Illinois.

(b)  This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than
against Borrower or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been
prepared by counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender
have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and
Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges and waives any claim contesting the
existence and the adequacy of the consideration given by the other in entering into this
Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents that it has been advised by
its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement, and recognizes
that it is executing and delivering this Agreement. intending thereby to be legally bound

3
CHICAGO2982336. 1
HRAL - 0148371421




1021616047 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or
the exertion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have read and
understand this Agreement, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they
expressly warrant and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute
it.

(¢)  Notwithstanding the execution of this Agreement by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or partner of or in any way associated
with Borrower or Guarantor nor shall privity of coatract be presumed to have been
established with any third party.

id)  Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no
other radirstandings, agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or
implied, taat are not embodied in the Loan Documents and this Agreement, which
collectively “represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous
agreements and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and that all such
prior understandings. agrcements and representations are hereby modified as set forth in
this Agreement. Excépt asexpressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents
are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(¢)  This Agreement shiif bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

(f) Any references to the "Nite'. the "Mortgage” or the "Loan Documents”
contained in any of the Loan Documents shizll be deemed to refer to the Note, the
Mortgage and the other Loan Documents as amensed hereby. The paragraph and section
headings used herein are for convenience onlv/and shall not limit the substantive
provisions hereof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be
deemed to include the masculine, feminine and neuter gesirers. Any word herein which
is expressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed, wWhénzver appropriate in the
context, to include the plural and the singular.

(g)  This Agreement may be executed in one or more ¢ounterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall constitute one original Agreement.

(h)  Time is of the essence of each of Borrower's obligations upder this
Agreement.

10. Customer Identification - USA Patriot Act Notice; OFAC and Bank Secrecy
Act. Lender hereby notifies Borrower that pursuant to the requirements of the USA Patriot Act
(Title Il of Pub. L. [07-56, signed into law October 26, 2001) (the "Act"), and Lender's policies
and practices, Lender is required to obtain, verify and record certain information and
documentation that identifies Borrower, which information includes the name and address of
Borrower and such other information that will allow Lender to tdentify Borrower in accordance
with the Act. In addition, Borrower shall (a) ensure that no person who owns a controlling
interest in or otherwise controls Borrower or any subsidiary of Borrower is or shall be listed on
the Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Person List or other similar lists maintained by

6
CHICAGOA2982336 |
HIRAL - GFIES/142




1021616047 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

the Office of Foreign Assets Control ("OFAC"), the Department of the Treasury or included in
any Executive Orders, (b) not use or permit the vse of the proceeds of the Loan to viclate any of
the foreign asset control regulations of OFAC or any enabling statute or Executive Order relating
thereto, and (c) comply, and cause any of its subsidiaries to comply, with all applicable Bank
Secrecy Act ("BSA") laws and regulations, as amended.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

CHICAGOR29823 36,1
HRAL - 01148571420




1021616047 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national PFC VENTURE II, L.L.C., an Illinois
banking ass0(:1at10 successor by merger to limited liability company
LaSalle B 31 Association
By:
Name DOZH”K Q‘law Name: George J. Cibula, Jr,
Title: Vil PCESIpE Title: Manager
GUARANTOR:

GEORGE J. CIBULA, JR.

CHICAGON2082336.1
ID\AL - 011485/1421




1021616047 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of

the day and year first above written.
LENDER:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national
banking association, successor by merger to
LaSalle Bank National Association

By, -~
Name:
Title:

CINCAGER29823346
1AL - 0 1485/1421

BORROWER:

PFC VENTURE 11, L.L.C., an Ilfinois
limited liabilig; compa

By: )
Name: George J. Cibula, Jr.
Title: Manager

GUARAYESR:
; . ) .

GEORGE J. CIBULA, JR.




1021616047 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} .88
COUNTY OF COOK )

| \J(W K; 6“&5, a Ngtary Public in and for sgid County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that 20 #’93 Rl i/ \] 02 of Bank of America, N.A,, a
national banking association, Successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing

instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set

forth.
d& % ~, 2010,

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this

. ‘\\1 i
OFFiCIAL 3EAL"

JOLETTA R 3agg -
MYNOTAHY PUBLIC, ST2. £ OF i1 otary Public
SOMMISSION EXFIRES J Ly 20
. - . S
My Commission Expires: /4

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .88
COUNTY OF )
[ , a Notary Public in and foi said County, in the State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that George J. Cibula, Jr., the Mé4nager of PFC Venture II, L.L.C., an
[llinois limited liability company, is personally known to meto be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared befor< ame this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his 0w free and voluntary act for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this dayof .  _,2010.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CHICAGC\2982336.1
IDVAL - 011485/1421




1021616047 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) .88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I . a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that , of Bank of America, N.A,, a
national banking association, successor by merger to LaSalle Bank National Association, is
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and

delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

GIVERN upder my hand and Notarial Seal this day of , 2010.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .58
COUNTY OF:DPQQ,.Q )

| Wf 209% Notary Public in and foi said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that George J. Cibula, Jr., the Mzrager of PFC Venture II, L.L.C., an
Illinois limited liability company, is personally known to me (o be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before’rue this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his Gwi free and voluntary act for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this

v —

Nofary Public

~
My Commission Expires: ////S //Z/

powew v N w
e h
w

NS v (
' OFFICIAL SEAL 1
{ CATHY RADEK 4
! NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 111812

WA

-J

CHICAGON2982336 1
AL - 01148571421




1021616047 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) .ss
COUNTY OFDyPag p )
| a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY that George J. Cibula, Jr. is personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary act for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this | qq& day of ) 2010.

(oW, 720

Notay§ Public
My Commission Expires; k{/_ -/ ,’{'Z_

MY CONAZ3ON EXPIRES 11118112
S 7 APPPPPAPPPPIIIS

CHICAGON2982336 |
HRAL - 01148571421




1021616047 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

THE PROPERTY

(1025 Lunt)

Lots 8 and 9 in Block 7 in Centex-Schaumburg Industrial Park Unit 39, being a subdivision of
that part.of the North 1/2 of Section 33, Township 41 North, Range 10 East of the Third
Principal Vieridian, in Cook County, 1llinois.

Common Adarzss: 1025 Lunt Avenue, Schaumburg, Illinois

PINs: 07-33-102-0138 and 07-33-102-019

(706-712 Morse)

Lot 35 in Block 3 in Centex-Schaumburg Industrial Park Unit 116, being a subdivision in the
North 1/2 of Section 33, Township 4. North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian,
according to the plat thereof registerediiiine Office of the Registrar of Titles of Cook County,
[llinois on November 13, 1974 as Document Number LR 2783019, in Cook County, 1linois.

Common Address: 706-712 Morse Avenue, Schavipburg, lllinois

PIN: 07-33-202-064

A-1
CHICAG2982336 |
TRAL - 01 1485/1421




